# BILL

## No. 53 of 1913 (Second Session).

An Act to provide for the severance from the Village of Wabamun, and establishing as a separate Village, all of Blocks numbered twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24), twenty-five (25), twenty-six (26), twenty-seven (27), twenty-eight (28), twenty-nine (29), twenty-nine A (29A) and Block P, registered as Plan 3682AJ.

## (Assented to

, 1913.)

WHEREAS at the time of the incorporation of the Village of Wabamun, Blocks numbered 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 29A and Block P were included in the limits of the said village;

And whereas the said lands have been converted into a summer resort by their owners who only occupy them for a short portion of each year;

And whereas the owners of the said lands have different requirements and needs from the permanent residents of the Village of Wabamun;

And whereas, owing to the fact that none of the owners of the said lands reside thereon during the winter months they are not in a position to exercise their right to vote at the annual election for councillors, nor to offer themselves for election as councillors, and consequently have no voice or representation in the government of the village and no practical means of in any way supervising the expenditure of the revenue derived from taxes paid in respect of the said lands;

And whereas they desire that the said lands be separated from the said Village of Wabamun and incorporated as a separate village;

And whereas the said lands contain not less than twentyfive occupied dwelling houses;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That the said lands, namely: Blocks numbered twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24), twenty-five (25), twenty-six (26), twenty-seven (27), twentyeight (28), twenty-nine (29), twenty-nine A (29A) and block P shall be and the same are hereby severed from and taken out of the limits of the municipality of the Village of Wabamun.

2. That for the purposes of municipal assessment and taxation by the said Village of Wabamun the said lands shall be deemed to have been severed from the said municipality on the 31st day of December, 1913.

3. That the said lands be established as a separate village under the name of "Lake View," and that L. D.

Parney be appointed as returning officer to hold an election of a council for the said new village, and that he hold the said election on the 1st day of January, 1914.

4. That the said village and the said council when so elected shall have all the powers, privileges and duties contained in or imposed by the provisions of *The Village* Act and amendments thereto.

No. 53

## FIRST SESSION THIRD LEGISLATURE 4 GEORGE V

### 1913 (SECOND SESSION)

BILL An Act to provide for the severance from the Village of Wabamun, and establishing as a separate Village, all of Blocks numbered twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one (21), twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24), twenty-five (25), twenty-six (26), twenty-seven (27), twenty-eight (28), twenty-nine (29), twenty-nine A (29A) and Block P, registered as Plan 3682AJ.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

. MR. MACKAY.

EDMONTON: J. W. JEFFERT, Government Printer A.D. 1913

Title: 1913 (3rd, 1st) Bill 53, An Act to provide for the severance from the Village of Wabamun, and establishing as a separate Village, all of Blocks numbered twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty-five (22), twenty-five (23), twenty-five (23), twenty-five (25), twenty-six (26), twenty-s